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The Minister of Communications
<Shri Jag:jivan Ram): Even before the report by Mr. Justice Chandrasekhara
-Ayyar was submitted. Government have taken steps to set up two Com-Jnittees to examme the whole question of training, safety and other allied matters. Apart from these two Committees, Government are already taking steps for increasing efficiency in training, safety and other matters.

Dr. M. M. Das; May I know what
-will be the exact nature of duties of these experts that are coming?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Those duties are mentioned in the Agreement. It is, of course, to assist and help us in the matter of civil aviation, that we want them.

Di'. M. M. Das: May I know wliether it is a fact that the Air Traffic Control officers posted in the aerodromes of our country are even now examined and selected by International Civil Aviation
-experts?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I am not quite
-sure of it.

Shri Syed Ahmed: May I know the Jiames of the experts?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The Agreement
'was signed on 29th April, 1952. and so far, only one expert (for Cost Accounting of Air Lines Operations) has been provided. His name is not mentioned.

Dr. M. M.-Das: May I know whether the hon. Minister is in a position to give us an idea about the remuneration and monthly emoluments of these experts that are coming?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Under Article
V(a) of the Agreement, the remuneration and other things are to be borne by the I.C.A.O., an»d the Agreement as such does not disclose them. It depends upon the terms of agreement with the particular officer.

B ailway Colony near Kanpur

^523. Pandit Munishwar Datt Cpadhyay: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) what is the size and capacity ot the colony proposed to be established near Kanpur for the Railway employees; and

(b) how many houses are to be provided in this colony, what is the esti-.
mated cost of it and whence it is to be met?

The Minister of RaUways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): (a) The pr^
posed colony near Kanpur would be m an area of about 300 acres of land capable of accommodating about 2^50 employees and their families.

(b) About 1,900 units of o.uarters are proposed to be provided at an estimated cost of Rs. 105 lakhs, subject to funds being available, after the current financial year.
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[Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyajr:
May I knov/ what class of railw ^
employees would be allotted this accommodation?] -
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[Shri L. B. Shastri: Class III 9nd IV.3
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[Paadtt Mimisliww Datt
Is there any scheme covering class IV railway workers also?]
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[Shri L. B. Shastri: Yes, Sir, Class IV railway workers are also covered by it.]
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[Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay:
Is there any proposal to cover under this scheme highly placed railway

'officials drawing large salaries?]
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[Shri L. B. Shastri: The quarters so far built are not meant for such employees.!
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 ̂ [Shri Dhulekar: Will the Government incorporate a provision in the plan tiiat the houses would be made the property of those who reside in them on the basis of hire purchase system?]
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[Shri L. B. Shastri: No, Sir, there is

no such scheme.]
Shri Dhusiya: What would be the dimension of one house and how m;xny members would be accommodated in one house?

Mr, Speaker: I think it is going into many details. He may study the plans.
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[Star! Badshah Gnpta: Has a final decision been made about the land that is to^be acquired?]

^  t  i
[Sliri L. B. Shaistri: Yes, this has

been decided.]
Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know how do these tenements compare with those that have been already built in Chittaranjan?

Shri L. B. Shastri: I am not quite sure as I do not know the details, but I liope they will be as far as possible built on the patterh of Chittaranjan.

Shri Nambiar: What steps the Gov-CTnment have taken on the representation received on the construction of bouses which are very small, say, for instance. A, B, C and D type quarters now under construction? .

Sbri L. B. Shastrt: This question concerns the Kanpur colony. The hon.
Member has put a very general question. That question of oroviding more space in the existing quarters A, B, C and D is. under consideration.

Food Subsidy (Prices)

•524. Shri T. N. Singh: (a) Will
the Minister of Food and Agricultiire be pleased to state the extent to which prices of foodgrains have risen as * a result of the stoppage of food subsidy?

(b) What has been the percentage of the increases so far as cereals are concerned in the States of Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal, Bihar, Bombay, Madras and Madhya Pradesh?

(c) Has any assessment been made of* the effect of this on wage level and prices of consumer goods?

(d) Has the stoppage of food subsidy adversely affected procurement of foodgrains in the States?

The Minister of Food and Agricnltare (Shri Kidwai): (a) Attention is invited to the statement laid on the Table of the House in reply to part (b) of starred question No. 40 by Shri B. K.
Das on 20th May 1952.

(b) A statement indicating the percentage of increase in respect of overseas wheat, coarse rice and milo is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 25.]

(c) No. .
(d) There is no indication that the stoppage of subsidy has adversely affected procurement of foodgrains in the States.

Shri Kidwai: I want to make a little correction in the statement. It has been shown that in the U.P. also there has been some rise in the issue price.
I do not know how it came in, because it is not correct. They are contemplating to raise the price, but they have not yet raised it.

Shri T. N. Singh: May I know whether as a result of rise in issue prices, the Government of India have instructed the Provincial Governments to raise the procurement price also?

Shri Kidwai: The Government of India is on the contrary suggesting that in some States where wheat and other cereals are available in abundance and the black market and the open market price is lower, the' procurement price should be lowered.

Shri T. N. Singh: May I know whether the Government are aware that as a result of stoppage of food subsidy there have been demands from labourers for a rise In wages?

